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Dear

This letter responds to the request of Taxpayer, dated Apri
13, 1998, and supplenental information submtted by your
aut hori zed representative on behal f of Taxpayer, for a revised
schedul e of ruling anpbunts pursuant to section 1.468A-3(i)(2) of
the I ncome Tax Regul ations. The ruling anobunts authorized in the
previous ruling letter, dated February 2, 1994,
I nformati on was submitted pursuant to section 1.468A-3(h)(2).

We understand the facts as submitted by Taxpayer to be as
fol |l ows:

Taxpayer is a wholly owned subsidiary of Parent, which files
a consol i dated Federal income tax return with its affiliated
conpani es, including Taxpayer. Taxpayer owns a j oi nt
and undivided interest in the Plant, which is situated in
Location. Taxpayer is subject to the jurisdiction of the
Commi ssion. Taxpayer is under the audit jurisdiction of the
District Director of District. The operating |icense of the
Pl ant expires on The net hod for decomm ssioning
the Plant is pronpt renoval /dismantling. The Taxpayer presently
is subject to regulation only by the Conm ssion.
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The Conmmission in o previously included
decommissioning costs in Taxpayer’s cost of service in the annual
amount of Taxpayer

was previously authorized ruling amounts only for the tax years
as the Commission did not take into account the
Energy Policy Act of 1992. Taxpayer now requests permission to

In determining
the decommissioning costs for the Plant, the Commission used an
estimated base cost of This base
cost escalated annually at a rate of results in a
future decommissioning cost of

The funding period and level funding limitation period
extends from The estimated useful life of the
Plant is and the estimated period
for which the Fund will be in effect is

Therefore, the qualifying percentage is The
assumed after-tax rate of return to be earned on the assets of
the Fund is

At the present time there are no proceedings before the
Commission that may result in an increase or decrease in the
amount of decommissioning costs for the Plant to be included in
Taxpayer’s cost of service for ratemaking purposes.

Section 468A(a) of the Internal Revenue Code provides that a
taxpayer may elect to deduct the amount of payments made to a
qualified decommissioning fund. However, section 468A(b) limits
the amount paid into such fund for any taxable year to the lesser
of the amount of nuclear decommissioning costs allocable to this
fund which is included in the taxpayer's cost of service for
ratemaking purposes for the tax year or the ruling amount
applicable to this year.

Section 468A(d)(1) of the Code provides that no deduction
shall be allowed for any payment to the nuclear decommissioning
fund unless the taxpayer requests and receives from the Secretary
a schedule of ruling amounts. The "ruling amount” for any tax
year is defined under section 468A(d)(2) as the amount which the
Secretary determines to be necessary to fund that portion of
nuclear decommissioning costs which bears the same ratio to the
total nuclear power plant as the period for which the nuclear
decommissioning fund is in effect bears to the estimated useful
life of the plant. This term is further defined to include the
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anount necessary to prevent excessive funding of nucl ear

deconmi ssioning costs or funding of these costs at a rate nore
rapid than level funding, taking into account such discount rates
as the Secretary deens appropriate.

Section 468A(g) of the Code provides that a taxpayer shal
be deened to have nade a paynent to the nucl ear decomm ssi oni ng
fund on the |ast day of the tax year if the paynent is nmade on
account of this tax year and is made within 2 1/2 nonths after
the close of the tax year. Additionally, a taxpayer that files
for a schedule of ruling amounts and recei ves such schedul e of
ruling anounts after the 2 1/2 nonth deadline for making a
payment to a nucl ear decomm ssioning fund, nust make such paynent
to the fund within 30 days after the date that the taxpayer
recei ves the schedule of ruling anmounts for the tax year.

Section 1.468A-1(a) of the regulations provides that an
eligible taxpayer may el ect to deduct nucl ear deconm ssioning
costs under section 468A of the Code. An "eligible taxpayer," as
defi ned under section 1.468A-1(b)(1) of the regulations, is a
t axpayer that has a "qualifying interest” in, anong other things,
a direct ownership interest, including an interest as a tenant in
comon or joint tenant.

Section 1.468A-2(b)(1) of the regulations provides that the
maxi mum anount of cash paynents made (or deened nmade) to a
nucl ear deconm ssioning fund during any tax year shall not exceed
the I esser of (i) the cost of service anmount applicable to the
nucl ear deconmm ssioning fund for such tax year; or (ii) the
ruling anount applicable to the nuclear deconm ssioning fund for
such tax year. |f the amount of cash paynments made (or deened
made) to a nucl ear deconm ssioning fund during any tax year
exceeds the limtation of paragraph (b)(1), the excess is not
deductible by the electing taxpayer. |In addition, under section
1. 468A-5(c) there are rules which provide that the Interna
Revenue Service may disqualify a nuclear deconmm ssioning fund if
t he anobunt of cash paynments made (or deenmed nmade) to a nucl ear
deconmi ssioning fund during any tax year exceeds the limtation
of paragraph (b)(1).

Section 1.468A-3(a)(1l) of the regulations provides that, in
general, a schedule of ruling anmounts for a nucl ear
decomm ssioning fund is a ruling specifying annual paynents that,
over the tax years remaining in the "funding period" as of the
date the schedule first applies, will result in a
proj ected bal ance of the nuclear deconm ssioning fund as of the
| ast day of the funding period equal to (and in no event nore
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than) the "anobunt of deconm ssioning costs allocable to the
fund".

Section 1.468A-3(a)(2) of the regulations provides that, to
the extent consistent wth the principles and provisions of this
section, each schedule of ruling anbunts shall be based on the
reasonabl e assunpti ons and determ nations used by the applicable
public utility comm ssion in establishing or approving the anmount
of deconmm ssioning costs to be included in the cost of service
for ratemaki ng purposes. Under sections 1.468A-3(a)(3), the
I nternal Revenue Service shall provide a schedule of ruling
anounts identical to the schedul e proposed by the taxpayer, but
no such schedul e shall be provided by the Service unless the
t axpayer’ s proposed schedule is consistent with the principles
and provisions of this section.

Section 1.468A-3(b)(1) of the regulations provides that, in
general, the ruling amount for any tax year in the level funding
limtation period shall not be |less than the ruling amount for
any earlier tax year. Under section 1.468A-3(b)(2), the I|evel
funding limtation period begins on the first day of the tax year
for which a deductible paynent is made to the nucl ear
deconmi ssioning fund and ends on the | ast day on which the
nucl ear power plant will no longer be included in the taxpayer’s
rate base for ratenaki ng purposes.

Section 1.468A-3(d)(2) of the regulations provides that, in
general, the total estimated cost of deconm ssioning a nucl ear
power plant is the reasonably estimted cost of
decomm ssi oni ng used by the applicable public utility conm ssion
i n establishing or approving the anount of these costs to be
i ncluded in cost of service for ratemaking purposes.

Section 1.468A-3(d)(3) of the regulations provides that a
taxpayer’s share of the total estimted cost of decomm ssioning a
nucl ear power plant equals the total estinmated cost of
deconmi ssi oni ng such plant nultiplied by the taxpayer’s
qualifying interest in the plant. Under section 1.468A-3(d)(4),
the qualifying percentage for any nucl ear decomm ssioning fund is
equal to a fraction, the nunerator of which is the nunber of tax
years in the estinmated period for which the nuclear
decomm ssioning fund is to be in effect and the denom nat or of
which is the nunber of tax years in the estimted useful l|ife of
t he applicable plant.

Section 1.468A-3(g) of the regulations provides that the
I nternal Revenue Service shall not provide a taxpayer with a
schedul e of ruling amounts for any nucl ear decomn ssioning fund
unl ess the public utility conm ssion that establishes or approves
the rates for electric energy generated by the plant has
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determ ned the anmobunt of deconmm ssioning costs to be

included in the taxpayer’s cost of service for ratemnmaking

pur poses and has disclosed the after-tax rate of return and any
ot her assunptions and determ nations used in establishing or
approvi ng the amount.

Section 1.468A-3(i)(2) of the regulations provides that any
t axpayer that has previously obtained a schedule of ruling
anounts can request a revised schedule of ruling anmbunts. Such a
request nust be nade in accordance with the rules of section
1.468A-3(h). The Internal Revenue Service shall not provide a
revi sed schedul e of ruling amounts applicable to a tax year i
response to a request for a schedule of ruling anmounts that i
filed after the deened deadline date for such tax year

n
S

Section 1917 of the Energy Policy Act of 1992 (Public Law
102-482) (Act) elimnated, for tax years beginning after
Decenber 31, 1992, the investment restrictions contained in
section 468A(e)(4)(C of the Code. That section also revised
section 468A(e)(2) by lowering the tax rate applicable to a
nucl ear decomm ssi oni ng fund.

We have exam ned the representations and the data submtted
by the Taxpayer in relation to the requirenents set forth in the
Code and the regul ations. Based solely upon these
representations of the facts, we reach the foll owi ng concl usions:

1. The Taxpayer has a qualifying interest in the Plant and
is, therefore, an eligible taxpayer under section
1. 468A-1(b) (1) of the regul ations.

2. The Commi ssion has permitted the anmount of
deconmi ssioning costs to be included in the Taxpayer’s
cost of service for ratenmaking purposes as required by
section 1.468A-3(g) of the regul ations.

3. The Taxpayer has calculated its share of the tota
deconm ssi oni ng costs under section 1.468A-3(d)(3) of
t he regul ati ons.

4. The Taxpayer has determ ned that is the
qgual i fyi ng percentage as cal cul at ed under section
1. 468A-3(d)(4) of the regul ations.

Based on the above determ nations, we conclude that the
Taxpayer’ s proposed schedul e of ruling amounts with regard to the
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Commi ssion satisfies the requirenents of section 468A of the
Code.

APPROVED SCHEDULE OF RULI NG AMOUNTS
TAX YEARS

YEAR
EACH YEAR

The approved schedule of ruling amounts for the Conm ssion
is being limted to a five year period as a result of the
statutory changes made by the Act. The elimnation of the
i nvestnent restrictions and the reduction of the tax rate
applicable to income earned by the Fund may result in a greater
after-tax rate of return than was estinmated, prior to the
enactment of the Act, by the Commi ssion (which based its
determ nations as to the approved after-tax rate of return on
restricted investnments and a higher tax rate). This increased
after-tax rate of return would, over the life of the Fund, result
in a balance in the Fund on the |ast day of the funding period
t hat woul d exceed the anobunt of decomm ssioning costs allocable
to the Fund. 1In order to prevent the excess accunulation in the
Fund this schedule of ruling amobunts is limted to a five year
period for the Comm ssion.

Approval of the schedule of ruling anbunts is contingent on
there being no change in the facts and circunstances, known or
assuned, at the time the current ruling is issued. |If any of the
events described in section 1.468A-3(i)(21)(iii) of the
regul ati ons occur in future years, the Taxpayer must request a
review and revision of the schedule of ruling amounts. Cenerally,
the Taxpayer is required to file such a request on or before the
deened paynent deadline date for the first tax year in which the
rates reflecting such action becane effective. Wen no such
event occurs, the Taxpayer nust file a request for a revised
schedul e of ruling anmounts on or before the deened paynent
deadline of the 10th tax year followi ng the close of the tax year
i n which the nost recent schedule of ruling anounts was received.
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The approved schedule of ruling anbunts is relevant only to
t hose paynents nade to the Fund. Paynents allocable to any funds
ot her than the Fund, cannot qualify for purposes of the deduction
under the provisions of section 468A of the Code. As stated
earlier, paynments made to such Fund can qualify only to the
extent that they do not exceed the |lesser of the deconmm ssioning
costs applicable to such Fund or the ruling ambunts applicable to

this Fund in the tax vyear

This ruling is directed only to the taxpayer who requested
it. Section 6l1Q(j)(3) of the Code provides it may not be used
or cited as precedent.

Pursuant to section 1.468A-7(a) of the regulations, a copy
of this letter nmust be attached (with the required El ection
Statenment) to the Taxpayer’s federal income tax return for each
tax year in which the Taxpayer clains a deduction for paynents
made to the Fund.

Si ncerely yours,

CHARLES B. RAMSEY

Chi ef, Branch 6

O fice of Assistant Chief Counsel
(Passt hroughs and Speci al Industries)



